
VIBRASTONE MASSAGER Item No:692290
Instructions for Use v003: 25/03/25

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS

Power Details: Power: 12W

Accessories: USB charging cable X 1

Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the
operation of your new vibrastone massager.

INTRODUCTION TO PERATION PANEL:

Power
Press and hold the button for 3 seconds before turning on the
machine, and press and hold the button again for 3 seconds
before turning off the machine.

Microcurrent
There are a total of 12 levels of micro current, and after 12 cycles,
the micro current function can be turned off. The micro current
function needs to be used in conjunction with essential oils for
better results. It is recommended to start from a low gear to avoid
discomfort caused by excessive micro current flow.

There are a total of 12 levels of thermal energy, which can be
turned off after 12 cycles. This function has a heating effect and
should be used with caution for people who are not sensitive to
heat. The same area should not be used for too long. Please
adjust the level according to personal needs to avoid discomfort
or burns

Vibration massage
Click on the power button to activate or disable the vibration
function.There are a total of 12 vibration levels, and 12 levels are a
cycle. After 12 cycles, the vibration function can be turned off



When charging, the indicator light is red and the fully charged indicator light is green. When charging, please use 5V/1A
appliances and keep away from flammable and explosive materials such as wood, cotton, paper, etc. Incorrect use of
chargers may lead to product malfunctions.

Reminder: The instrument has been set to automatically shut down on a scheduled basis for safety reasons, in order to
prevent potential hazards of prolonged heating caused by transportation or accidental operation.
Attention: The product cannot be turned on and used during charging. Please unplug the power to turn it on. When not
in use for a long time, please store it fully charged and charge it once a month, otherwise it will damage the battery and
make it unusable or shorten its service life.

MASSAGE METHODS
Usage: From top to bottom, massage the left side of the body first, then the right side of the body, starting from the
head, neck, back, waist or neck, and back to the limbs;
Head: Use a meridian brush from the front of the forehead to the back of the brain, without the need to apply lubricant
randomly. Clear each area about 30 times, and scrape until the head feels hot;
Neck: Brush from top to bottom, you can often scrape and wipe the neck;
Back: Smooth from top to bottom;
Chest: Use a beauty brush to clear the mid line of the chest from top to bottom.The chest is bounded by the Ren
meridian on both sides of the anterior mid line of the body;
Abdomen: The abdomen can be cleared from top to bottom (for those with visceral prolapse, it should be cleared from
bottom to top), or spiral therapy can be used;
Upper limbs: unblock from top to bottom;
Lower limbs: unclogging from bottom to top (i.e. massaging towards the internal organs);
Sole: Massage from heel to toe.

WARN
This product is not a medical device and is not recommended for medical use.
The product uses electromagnetic pulse (TENS) technology to simulate massage techniques to relax muscles, and any
electric flu during the process is normal.

Disabled in the following situations:
1. Patients with skin diseases and skin allergies
2.Pregnant women and individuals in their menstrual period
3. Heart disease patients
4. Patients with abnormal blood pressure
5. Osteoporosis patients
6. Malignant tumor patients
7.Cerebrovascular patients
8. Patients with spinal deformities or abnormalities
9. Individuals with foreign body implants in their bodies
10.Patients with neurological abnormalities in the brain
11. Patients with bleeding tendencies

Please consult a doctor before use in the following situations,otherwise accidents or physical discomfort may occur :
1. Patients with diabetes
2. Patients who cannot express their wishes
3. Patients who are not sensitive to heat
4. Patients receiving medical treatment
5. People who feel unwell
6. Patients with a body temperature exceeding 38 degrees Celsius (fever period)
7. Patients with infectious diseases
8. Patients taking medication
9. Beneficiaries with metal allergies
10, Patients with skin perception disorders
11. Patients with skin abnormalities



TIPS
1. When cleaning the instrument after use, it should not be washed with water. You can use a pure cotton cloth with
clean water and wipe it with household alcohol for future use.
2. lt is recommended to use each part for about five minutes each time, and a single use time of about ten minutes is
recommended.
3. There are 12 adjustable gears for the left micro electric and right thermal energy, and it is generally advisable to turn
them to the third to fifth gear.
4.Before using the instrument, apply a hot towel to the area that needs to be massaged, which can moisturize the skin.
Because dry and irritable skin can cause uneven penetration, resulting in a stinging sensation.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
1. lf there is varicose veins in the body, it should not be used.
2.During pregnancy or menstruation, the use should be temporarily suspended.
3. Do not use during charging and keep away from flammable materials.
4. Do not use for a long time, the best massage time is 15 minutes.
5. Children are strictly prohibited from using it, and special users must use it under adult supervision.
6. lt is strictly prohibited to dismantle the machine without authorization, otherwise any malfunction or danger will occur,
which is not covered by the warranty. Our company will not be responsible for any adverse consequences caused by this.
7.When using, it should be brushed in one direction, not one up and one down, one left and one right.
8. The surface of the appliance generates heat, and people who are not sensitive to heat must pay attention when using
it.
9. When massaging, the micro electric brush head should not massage near the heart, otherwise it will increase the risk
of heart fibrillation.
10. The product is recommended for one customer to use. When using it for cross users, please clean the brush head
with disinfectant before use.
11. This product contains batteries.Please do not disassemble, modify, flood the product, or throw it into fire, as this may
cause damage or explosion to the product.
12.lf you experience any discomfort during or after use, please stop using immediately and consult a doctor.
13. During massage, the micro electric brush head should avoid contact with wounds and scars.

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED:
 READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
 FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR.
 NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE.
 BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT TO

DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE.
 THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE

INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE.
 DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES.
 DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING.
 DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR.
 DO NOT LEAVE SWITCHED ON OR UNATTENDED.

NOTE
 DO NOT USE VOLTAGE OTHER THAN DC5V FOR CHARGING, AND DO NOT USE IT DURING CHARGING.
 DO NOT USE IN HOT PLACES SUCH AS BATHROOMS, DO NOT IMMERSE YOURSELF IN WATEROR GET CLOSE TO

WATER SOURCES TO AVOID SHORT CIRCUITS OR ELECTRIC SHOCK.
 WHEN CLEANING, IN CASE OF MALFUNCTIONS DURING USE, OR DURING USE, THE MACHINE MUST BE TURNED OFF

AND THE POWER CORD MUST BE UNPLUGGED.
 IN THUNDERSTORM WEATHER, PLEASE DO NOT CONNECT THE POWER TO CHARGE TO AVOID EXCESSIVE CURRENT,

DAMAGE TO THE MASSAGER, AND EVEN PERSONAL INJURY.
 DO NOT CHARGE FOR A LONG TIME. AFTER FULLY CHARGING, UNPLUG THE POWER IN A TIMELY MANNER TO AVOID

DAMAGE OR SAFETY ISSUES CAUSED BY OVERHEATING OF THE BATTERY.
 PLEASE USE NEUTRAL CLEANING TO WIPE THE DIAL. DO NOT USE AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR, OILREFINING, OR HIGHLY

ACIDIC OR ALKALINE CORROSIVE CLEANING AGENTS FOR CLEANING.



 AFTER USE, PLACE THE MASSAGER IN A SAFE, DRY, AND COOL PLACE.
 PLEASE AVOID COLLISION OR HEAVY PRESSURE, AND AVOID HARD AND SHARP OBJECTS SCRATCHING THE SURFACE

OF THE MACHINE TO AVOID UNNECESSARY MALFUNCTIONS.
 WHEN NOT IN USE FOR A LONG TIME, PLEASE STORE IT FULLY CHARGED AND CHARGE IT ONCE A MONTH,

OTHERWISE IT WILL DAMAGE THE BATTERY AND MAKE IT UNUSABLE OR SHORTEN ITS SERVICE LIFE.

BATTERIES
• BATTERY WARNING: KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. IF SWALLOWED OR PLACED INSIDE ANY PART OF THE

BODY SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.
• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND PETS.
• NEVER DISPOSE OF BATTERIES IN A FIRE.
• BATTERY DISPOSAL, SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE DISPOSED OF AND RECYCLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH

YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.
• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS.

BATTERY DISPOSAL
• Never dispose of batteries in a fire.
• Battery disposal, spent or expired batteries must be properly disposed of and recycled in compliance with local

regulations. For detailed information, contact your local authority.
• Follow the battery manufacturer’s safety, usage, and disposal instructions.

DISPOSAL
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where

possible.
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with your

local authority recycling regulations.
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.
• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable plastic.
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local

council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.

Code &
Symbol

Type of
Plastic

Low Density
Polyethylene



GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS

Leistung Details: Leistung: 12W

Zubehör: USB-Ladekabel X 1

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Inbetriebnahme gründlich durch und machen Sie sich mit
der Bedienung Ihres hier beschriebenen neuen Produktes vertraut Vibrations massagegerät.

Einführung in das Bedienfeld:

Leistung
Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bevor Sie die
Maschine einschalten, und halten Sie die Taste erneut 3
Sekunden lang gedrückt, bevor Sie die Maschine ausschalten.

Mikrostrom
Es gibt insgesamt 12 Mikrostromstufen. Nach 12 Zyklen kann die
Mikrostromfunktion ausgeschaltet werden. Für optimale
Ergebnisse sollte die Mikrostromfunktion in Kombination mit
ätherischen Ölen verwendet werden. Es wird empfohlen, mit
einem niedrigen Gang zu beginnen, um Beschwerden durch
übermäßigen Mikrostromfluss zu vermeiden.

Es gibt insgesamt 12 Wärmestufen, die nach 12 Zyklen
abgeschaltet werden können. Diese Funktion hat einen
wärmenden Effekt und sollte bei Personen, die nicht
hitzeempfindlich sind, mit Vorsicht angewendet werden. Dieselbe
Stelle sollte nicht zu lange verwendet werden. Bitte passen Sie
die Stufe Ihren persönlichen Bedürfnissen an, um Beschwerden
oder Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

Vibrationsmassage
Klicken Sie auf den Einschaltknopf, um die Vibrationsfunktion zu
aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren. Es gibt insgesamt 12
Vibrationsstufen, und 12 Stufen entsprechen einem Zyklus. Nach
12 Zyklen kann die Vibrationsfunktion ausgeschaltet werden.



Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die Anzeige rot und die Vollladeanzeige grün. Verwenden Sie beim Laden bitte 5 V/1
A-Geräte und halten Sie das Gerät von brennbaren und explosiven Materialien wie Holz, Baumwolle, Papier usw. fern.
Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung des Ladegeräts kann zu Fehlfunktionen führen.

Achtung: Das Produkt kann während des Ladevorgangs nicht eingeschaltet und verwendet werden. Bitte ziehen Sie den
Netzstecker, um es einzuschalten. Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung lagern Sie das Produkt bitte vollständig geladen und
laden Sie es einmal im Monat auf. Andernfalls wird der Akku beschädigt und unbrauchbar oder seine Lebensdauer
verkürzt sich.

MASSAGE METHODEN
Nutzung: Massieren Sie von oben nach unten zuerst die linke Körperseite, dann die rechte Körperseite, beginnend am
Kopf, Nacken, Rücken, Taille oder Nacken und zurück bis zu den Gliedmaßen;
Kopf: Mit der Meridianbürste von der Stirn bis zum Hinterkopf bürsten, ohne Gleitmittel. Reinigen Sie jeden Teil etwa 30
Mal, bis sich der Kopf warm anfühlt;
Hals: Von oben nach unten bürsten, den Hals können Sie oft schaben und abwischen;
Rückseite: Von oben nach unten bürsten
Brust: Massieren Sie mit der Beauty-Bürste die Brustmitte von oben nach unten. Die Brust wird durch den Ren-Meridian
auf beiden Seiten der vorderen Mittellinie des Körpers begrenzt;
Abdomen: Der Unterleib kann von oben nach unten massiert werden (Für Patienten mit Viszeralprolaps, es sollte von
unten nach oben geräumt werden) oder es kann eine Spiraltherapie durchgeführt werden;
Obere Gliedmaßen: von oben nach unten ausbaggern und massieren;
Untere Gliedmaßen: Entstauung von unten nach oben (d. h. Massage in Richtung der inneren Organe);
Sohle: Von der Ferse bis zu den Zehen massieren.

WARN
Dieses Produkt ist kein medizinisches Gerät und wird nicht für den medizinischen Gebrauch empfohlen.
Das Produkt verwendet elektromagnetische Impulse (TENS), um Massagetechniken zur Muskelentspannung zu
simulieren, und eine elektrische Grippe während des Vorgangs ist normal.

In den folgenden Situationen deaktiviert:
1. Patienten mit Hautkrankheiten und Hautallergien
2. schwangere Frauen und Personen während ihrer Menstruation
3. Patienten mit Herzkrankheiten
4. Patienten mit abnormem Blutdruck
5. Patienten mit Osteoporose
6. Patienten mit bösartigen Tumoren
7. zerebrovaskuläre Patienten
8. Patienten mit Deformationen oder Anomalien der Wirbelsäule
9. Personen mit Fremdkörperimplantaten in ihrem Körper
10. Patienten mit neurologischen Anomalien des Gehirns
11. Patienten mit Blutungsneigung

Bitte konsultieren Sie in den folgenden Situationen vor der Anwendung einen Arzt, da es sonst zu Unfällen oder
körperlichen Beschwerden kommen kann:
1. Patienten mit Diabetes
2. Patienten, die ihre Wünsche nicht äußern können
3. Patienten, die nicht hitzeempfindlich sind
4. Patienten, die medizinisch behandelt werden
5. Personen, die sich unwohl fühlen
6. Patienten mit einer Körpertemperatur von mehr als 38 Grad Celsius (Fieberperiode)
7. Patienten mit Infektionskrankheiten
8. Patienten, die Medikamente einnehmen
9. Begünstigte mit Metallallergien
10, Patienten mit Störungen der Hautwahrnehmung
11. Patienten mit Hautanomalien



TIPPS
1. Wenn Sie das Instrument nach dem Gebrauch reinigen, sollten Sie es nicht mit Wasser abwaschen. Sie können ein
reines Baumwolltuch mit sauberem Wasser verwenden und es mit Haushaltsalkohol abwischen, um es später wieder zu
verwenden.
2. es wird empfohlen, jedes Teil jedes Mal etwa fünf Minuten lang zu verwenden, und es wird eine einmalige
Verwendungszeit von etwa zehn Minuten empfohlen.
3. Es gibt 12 einstellbare Gänge für die linke mikroelektrische und rechte thermische Energie, und es ist im Allgemeinen
ratsam, sie auf den dritten bis fünften Gang zu drehen.
4. vor der Anwendung des Geräts ein heißes Handtuch auf die zu massierende Stelle auflegen, um die Haut zu
befeuchten. Denn trockene Haut kann ein ungleichmäßiges Eindringen verursachen, was zu einem stechenden Gefühl
führt.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
1. Bei Krampfadern sollte das Gerät nicht verwendet werden.
2. Während der Schwangerschaft oder Menstruation sollte die Anwendung vorübergehend ausgesetzt werden.
3. Nicht während des Ladevorgangs verwenden und von brennbaren Materialien fernhalten.
4. Nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum verwenden. Die optimale Massagedauer beträgt 15 Minuten.
5. Die Benutzung durch Kinder ist strengstens untersagt, und spezielle Benutzer müssen es unter Aufsicht von
Erwachsenen benutzen.
6. Das unbefugte Zerlegen des Geräts ist strengstens untersagt. Andernfalls können Fehlfunktionen oder Gefahren
auftreten, die nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt sind. Unser Unternehmen haftet nicht für daraus resultierende Schäden.
7. bei der Verwendung, sollte es in eine Richtung gebürstet werden, nicht eine nach oben und eine nach unten, eine
links und eine rechts.
8. Die Oberfläche des Geräts erzeugt Wärme. Personen, die nicht hitzeempfindlich sind, sollten bei der Verwendung
vorsichtig sein.
9. Beim Massieren sollte der mikroelektrische Bürstenkopf nicht in der Nähe des Herzens massieren, da sonst das Risiko
von Herzflimmern steigt.
10. Das Produkt wird für die Verwendung durch einen Kunden empfohlen. Wenn Sie es für mehrere Benutzer verwenden,
reinigen Sie bitte den Bürstenkopf vor dem Gebrauch mit einem Desinfektionsmittel.
11. Dieses Produkt enthält Batterien und darf nicht zerlegt, modifiziert, überflutet oder ins Feuer geworfen werden, da
dies zur Beschädigung oder Explosion des Produkts führen kann.
12. Sollten Sie während oder nach dem Gebrauch Beschwerden verspüren, beenden Sie bitte sofort den Gebrauch und
suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.
13. Während der Massage sollte der Mikro-Elektrobürstenkopf den Kontakt mit Wunden und Narben vermeiden.

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
BEI DER VERWENDUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
GETROFFEN WERDEN:
 VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN.
 FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN INNENBEREICH.
 NICHT FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH.
 VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL ÜBERPRÜFEN UND BEI MÄNGELN NICHT VERWENDEN. ACHTEN SIE

DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN.
 DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUTEILEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD EMPFOHLEN

WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND DIE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG MACHEN.
 NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN.
 DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AB, WENN ES IN BETRIEB IST, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN.
 VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ZWECKE ALS DIE, FÜR DIE ES BESTIMMT IST.
 LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT EINGESCHALTET ODER UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.

NOTIZ
 DO VERWENDEN SIE ZUM AUFLADEN KEINE ANDERE SPANNUNG ALS 5 V GLEICHSTROM UND BENUTZEN SIE DAS

GERÄT NICHT WÄHREND DES AUFLADENS.
 DO NICHT AN HEISSEN ORTEN WIE Z. B. IN BADEZIMMERN VERWENDEN, NICHT IN WASSER TAUCHEN ODER IN DIE

NÄHE VON WASSERQUELLEN KOMMEN, UM KURZSCHLÜSSE ODER STROMSCHLÄGE ZU VERMEIDEN.
 BEI DER REINIGUNG, BEI FUNKTIONSSTÖRUNGEN WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS ODER WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS

MUSS DAS GERÄT AUSGESCHALTET UND DER NETZSTECKER GEZOGEN WERDEN.



 IN BEI GEWITTER SOLLTEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AUFLADEN, UM ZU HOHE STROMSTÄRKEN, SCHÄDEN AM
MASSAGEGERÄT UND SOGAR VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERMEIDEN.

 DO NICHT ÜBER EINEN LÄNGEREN ZEITRAUM AUFLADEN. ZIEHEN SIE NACH DEM VOLLSTÄNDIGEN AUFLADEN
RECHTZEITIG DEN NETZSTECKER, UM SCHÄDEN ODER SICHERHEITSPROBLEME AUFGRUND EINER ÜBERHITZUNG DES
AKKUS ZU VERMEIDEN.

BATTERIEN
• BATTERIEWARNUNG: AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN ODER

EINBRINGEN IN EINEN KÖRPERTEIL SOFORT EINEN ARZT AUFSUCHEN.
• HALTEN SIE BATTERIEN VON KINDERN UND HAUSTIEREN FERN.
• ENTSORGEN SIE BATTERIEN NIEMALS IM FEUER.
• ENTSORGUNG VON BATTERIEN, VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE BATTERIEN MÜSSEN IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG

MIT DEN VORSCHRIFTEN IHRER ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDEN ENTSORGT UND RECYCELT WERDEN.
• BEFOLGEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITS-, VERWENDUNGS- UND ENTSORGUNGSANWEISUNGEN DES BATTERIEHERSTELLERS.

ENTSORGUNG DER BATTERIE
• Entsorgen Sie Batterien niemals im Feuer.
• Verbrauchte oder abgelaufene Batterien zur Entsorgung von Batterien müssen ordnungsgemäß entsorgt und in

Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften recycelt werden. Für detaillierte Informationen wenden Sie sich
bitte an Ihre örtliche Behörde.

• Befolgen Sie die Sicherheits-, Verwendungs- und Entsorgungsanweisungen des Batterieherstellers.

BESEITIGUNG
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit wiederverwertbare

oder recycelte Verpackungen.
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons in

Übereinstimmung mit den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde.
• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei

Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisierten
Hausmüll-Recyclingzentrum nach der Entsorgung.

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese bestehen aus folgendem recyclebarem
Kunststoff.

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte für die
Entsorgung an ein von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisiertes
Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle.

Code und
Symbol

Kunststoff
art

Low Density
Polyethylene



FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS

Détails de l'alimentation: Leistung: 12 W

Accessoires: câble de charge USB X 1

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et assurez-vous de bien connaître
le fonctionnement de votre nouveau Vibrations massagegerät.

PANNEAU D'INTRODUCTION AU FONCTIONNEMENT :

Alimentation électrique
Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3
secondes avant d'allumer, puis appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes avant d'éteindre.

Microcourant
Il existe 12 niveaux de microcourant et la fonction microcourant
peut être désactivée après 12 cycles. La fonction microcourant est
plus efficace lorsqu'elle est utilisée avec des huiles essentielles. Il
est recommandé de commencer par un réglage faible pour éviter
l'inconfort causé par un microcourant excessif.

Il existe 12 niveaux de chaleur, qui s'éteignent après 12 cycles.
Cette fonction a un effet chauffant et doit être utilisée avec
prudence par ceux qui ne sont pas sensibles à la chaleur. La même
zone ne doit pas être utilisée trop longtemps. Veuillez ajuster le
niveau en fonction de vos besoins personnels pour éviter tout
inconfort ou brûlure.

Massage par vibrations
Cliquez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour activer ou désactiver la
fonction de vibration. Il y a 12 niveaux de vibration au total, et 12
niveaux constituent un cycle. Après 12 cycles, la fonction de
vibration peut être désactivée.



Le voyant lumineux est rouge lors de la charge et vert lorsqu'il est complètement chargé. Lors de la charge, veuillez
utiliser des appareils électriques 5 V/1 A et tenez-vous à l'écart des objets inflammables et explosifs tels que le bois, le
coton et le papier. Une mauvaise utilisation du chargeur peut entraîner une défaillance du produit.

Rappel : Pour des raisons de sécurité, l'instrument a été configuré pour s'éteindre automatiquement à une heure
programmée afin d'éviter les dangers potentiels d'échauffement prolongé dû au transport ou à une mauvaise utilisation.
Remarque : Le produit ne peut pas être allumé ni utilisé pendant la charge. Veuillez débrancher l'alimentation avant de
l'allumer. Lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une longue période, veuillez le charger complètement pour le stockage
et le charger une fois par mois, sinon la batterie sera endommagée et ne pourra pas être utilisée ou sa durée de vie sera
raccourcie.

MÉTHODES DE MASSAGE
Mode d'emploi : De haut en bas, massez d'abord le côté gauche du corps, puis le côté droit, en commençant par la tête,
le cou, le dos, la taille ou le cou, puis vers les membres ;
Tête : Utiliser la brosse méridienne de l'avant du front vers l'arrière de la tête, sans appliquer de lubrifiant au hasard.
Nettoyez chaque partie environ 30 fois et grattez jusqu'à ce que la tête devienne chaude ;
Cou : Brosser de haut en bas, gratter le cou fréquemment ;
Dos : Lisse de haut en bas;
Poitrine : Utilisez une brosse de toilettage pour nettoyer la ligne médiane de la poitrine de haut en bas. La poitrine est
délimitée par le Ren Mai des deux côtés de la ligne médiane avant du corps ;
Abdomen : L'abdomen peut être nettoyé de haut en bas (pour les personnes souffrant d'un prolapsus viscéral, il doit être
nettoyé de bas en haut), ou une thérapie en spirale peut être utilisée ;
Membres supérieurs : draguer de haut en bas ;
Membres inférieurs : draguer de bas en haut (c'est-à-dire masser vers les organes internes);
Plantes des pieds : Massage du talon aux orteils.

AVERTIR
Ce produit n'est pas un dispositif médical et n'est pas recommandé pour un usage médical.
Ce produit utilise la technologie d'impulsions électromagnétiques (TENS) pour simuler des techniques de massage et
détendre les muscles. Toute inductance pendant le processus est normale.

Désactivé dans les cas suivants :
1. Les personnes souffrant de maladies de peau ou d'allergies cutanées
2. Les femmes enceintes et celles qui ont leurs règles
3. Patients souffrant de maladies cardiaques
4. Les personnes ayant une tension artérielle anormale
5. Patients atteints d'ostéoporose
6. Patients atteints de tumeurs malignes
7. Patients atteints d'une maladie cérébrovasculaire
8. Les personnes présentant une déformation ou une anomalie de la colonne vertébrale
9. Les personnes ayant des corps étrangers implantés dans leur corps
10. Personnes présentant des nerfs cérébraux anormaux
11. Personnes ayant tendance aux saignements

Veuillez consulter votre médecin avant de l'utiliser dans les cas suivants, sous peine de provoquer des accidents ou des
malaises :
1. patients diabétiques
2. patients incapables d'exprimer leur volonté
3. patients insensibles à la chaleur
4. patients sous traitement médical
5. les personnes qui ne se sentent pas bien
6. les patients dont la température corporelle est supérieure à 38 degrés Celsius (période fébrile)
7. les patients souffrant de maladies infectieuses
8. les patients prenant des médicaments
9. les patients allergiques aux métaux
10. les patients souffrant de troubles de la perception de la peau
11. les patients présentant des anomalies cutanées



CONSEILS
1. Après utilisation, ne rincez pas l'instrument à l'eau. Vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon en coton pur imbibé d'eau propre
et l'essuyer avec de l'alcool ménager.
2. Le temps d'utilisation recommandé pour chaque pièce est d'environ cinq minutes à chaque fois, et le temps
d'utilisation unique recommandé est d'environ dix minutes.
3. Il existe douze niveaux réglables pour l'énergie microélectrique gauche et l'énergie thermique droite, et il est
généralement préférable de l'ouvrir au niveau 3 à 5.
4. Avant d'utiliser l'instrument, appliquez une serviette chaude sur la zone à masser pour hydrater la peau. Parce qu’une
peau sèche et sensible peut provoquer une pénétration inégale et produire une sensation de picotement.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
1. Les personnes souffrant de varices ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit.
2. Arrêtez temporairement d’utiliser ce produit pendant la grossesse ou les règles.
3. Ne l'utilisez pas pendant la charge et tenez-le à l'écart des objets inflammables.
4. Ne l'utilisez pas pendant une longue période, le meilleur temps de massage est de 15 minutes.
5. Il est strictement interdit aux enfants d’utiliser ce produit. Les utilisateurs spéciaux doivent l'utiliser sous la
surveillance d'un adulte.
6. Il est strictement interdit de démonter la machine sans autorisation, sinon une panne ou un danger se produira, qui
n'est pas couvert par la garantie. Notre société ne sera pas responsable des conséquences néfastes qui pourraient en
résulter.
7. Lors de l'utilisation, brossez dans une seule direction, pas de haut en bas, ni de gauche à droite.
8. La surface de l’appareil génère de la chaleur. Les personnes qui ne sont pas sensibles à la chaleur doivent être
prudentes lors de son utilisation.
9. Lors du massage, ne placez pas la tête de la micro-brosse électrique près du cœur, sinon cela augmentera le risque de
fibrillation auriculaire.
10. Ce produit est recommandé pour une utilisation par une seule personne. En cas d'utilisation croisée, veuillez utiliser
un désinfectant pour nettoyer la tête de brosse avant utilisation.
11. Ce produit contient des piles. Veuillez ne pas démonter, modifier, immerger le produit dans l'eau ou le jeter au feu.
Dans le cas contraire, cela pourrait endommager le produit ou provoquer une explosion.
12. Si vous ressentez une gêne pendant ou après l'utilisation, veuillez arrêter immédiatement de l'utiliser et consulter un
médecin.
13. Pendant le massage, la tête de brosse micro électrique doit éviter tout contact avec les plaies et les cicatrices.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ:
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE
SUIVIES:
 LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION.
 POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'INTÉRIEUR.
 PAS POUR UN USAGE COMMERCIAL.
 AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET N'UTILISEZ PAS L'APPAREIL

S'IL PRÉSENTE DES DÉFAUTS. VEILLEZ A NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR LES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT
CAUSER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES.

 L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT
ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE.

 NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU A PROXIMITE D'UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR.
 NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE FAÇON QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ, CAR CELA POURRAIT

PROVOQUER UNE SURCHAUFFE.
 NE PAS UTILISER CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU.
 NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL ALLUMÉ OU SANS SURVEILLANCE.

AVIS
 DO NE PAS UTILISER UNE TENSION AUTRE QUE DC5V POUR LA CHARGE, ET NE PAS L'UTILISER PENDANT LA CHARGE.
 DO NE PAS UTILISER DANS DES ENDROITS CHAUDS TELS QUE LES SALLES DE BAINS, NE PAS S'IMMERGER DANS L'EAU

OU S'APPROCHER DE SOURCES D'EAU POUR ÉVITER LES COURTS-CIRCUITS OU LES CHOCS ÉLECTRIQUES.
 LORS DU NETTOYAGE, EN CAS DE DYSFONCTIONNEMENT PENDANT L'UTILISATION, OU PENDANT L'UTILISATION, LA

MACHINE DOIT ÊTRE ÉTEINTE ET LE CORDON D'ALIMENTATION DOIT ÊTRE DÉBRANCHÉ.



 IN PAR TEMPS D'ORAGE, VEUILLEZ NE PAS BRANCHER L'APPAREIL POUR LE CHARGER AFIN D'ÉVITER UN COURANT
EXCESSIF, D'ENDOMMAGER LE MASSEUR ET MÊME DE BLESSER QUELQU'UN.

 DO NE PAS CHARGER PENDANT UNE LONGUE PÉRIODE. APRÈS LA CHARGE COMPLÈTE, DÉBRANCHEZ L'APPAREIL EN
TEMPS UTILE POUR ÉVITER TOUT DOMMAGE OU PROBLÈME DE SÉCURITÉ DÛ À UNE SURCHAUFFE DE LA BATTERIE.

 PLEASE UTILISER UN PRODUIT DE NETTOYAGE NEUTRE POUR ESSUYER LE CADRAN. N'UTILISEZ PAS DE PRODUITS DE
RÉPARATION AUTOMOBILE, DE RAFFINAGE D'HUILE OU DE PRODUITS DE NETTOYAGE CORROSIFS TRÈS ACIDES OU
ALCALINS POUR LE NETTOYAGE.

 AFTER UTILISATION, PLACER LE MASSEUR DANS UN ENDROIT SÛR, SEC ET FRAIS.
 PLEASE ÉVITER LES COLLISIONS OU LES FORTES PRESSIONS, ET ÉVITER QUE DES OBJETS DURS ET POINTUS NE RAYENT

LA SURFACE DE LA MACHINE AFIN D'ÉVITER DES DYSFONCTIONNEMENTS INUTILES.
 WHEN SI VOUS N'UTILISEZ PAS L'APPAREIL PENDANT UNE LONGUE PÉRIODE, VEUILLEZ LE CONSERVER

COMPLÈTEMENT CHARGÉ ET LE RECHARGER UNE FOIS PAR MOIS, SOUS PEINE D'ENDOMMAGER LA BATTERIE ET DE
LA RENDRE INUTILISABLE OU DE RACCOURCIR SA DURÉE DE VIE.

PILES
• AVERTISSEMENT DE LA BATTERIE : TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. EN CAS D'INGESTION OU DE MISE À

L'INTÉRIEUR D'UNE PARTIE DU CORPS, CONSULTEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT UN MÉDECIN.
• GARDEZ LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET DES ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES.
• NE JETEZ JAMAIS LES PILES AU FEU.
• ÉLIMINATION DES PILES, LES PILES USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE ÉLIMINÉES ET RECYCLÉES CONFORMÉMENT

AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS DE VOTRE AUTORITÉ LOCALE.
• SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'UTILISATION ET D'ÉLIMINATION DU FABRICANT DE LA BATTERIE.

ÉLIMINATION DE LA BATTERIE
• Ne jamais jeter les piles au feu.
• Élimination des piles Les piles usagées ou périmées doivent être éliminées et recyclées conformément aux

réglementations locales. Pour obtenir des informations détaillées, contactez les autorités locales.
• Suivez les instructions de sécurité, d'utilisation et d'élimination du fabricant de la batterie.

DISPOSITION
• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés

dans la mesure du possible.
• Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers et cartons

conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.
• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au centre

de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre municipalité.
• Plastiques, polybags - ce produit est fabriqué à partir du plastique

recyclable suivant.
• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser à votre

centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre
municipalité pour vous en débarrasser.

Code et
symbole

Type de
plastique

Low Density
Polyethylene



CZECH INSTRUCTIONS

Podrobnosti o napájení: Výkon: 12 W

Příslušenství: Nabíjecí kabel USB X 1

Před spuštěním si prosím důkladně přečtěte tento návod k obsluze a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s
provozem vašeho nového ventilátoru Vibrační masážní přístroj.

Úvod do ovládacího panelu:

Power
Před zapnutím stiskněte a podržte tlačítko po dobu 3 sekund a před
vypnutím opět po dobu 3 sekund.

Mikroproud
K dispozici je 12 úrovní mikroproudu a po 12 cyklech lze funkci
mikroproudu vypnout. Pro dosažení lepších výsledků je třeba funkci
mikroproudu používat ve spojení s esenciálními oleji. Doporučuje se
začít s nízkou úrovní, aby se předešlo nepříjemným pocitům
způsobeným příliš silným mikroproudem.

K dispozici je 12 úrovní ohřevu, které se vypnou po 12 cyklech. Tato
funkce má zahřívací účinek a osoby, které nejsou citlivé na teplo, by
ji měly používat s opatrností. Stejná plocha by se neměla používat
příliš dlouho. Nastavte prosím úroveň podle svých osobních potřeb,
abyste se vyhnuli nepříjemným pocitům nebo popáleninám.

Vibrační masáž
Vibrační funkci aktivujete nebo deaktivujete kliknutím na tlačítko
napájení.K dispozici je celkem 12 úrovní vibrací a 12 úrovní tvoří
cyklus. Po 12 cyklech lze vibrační funkci vypnout.



Při nabíjení svítí kontrolka červeně a kontrolka plného nabití zeleně. Při nabíjení používejte spotřebiče 5 V/1 A a
nepřibližujte se k hořlavým a výbušným materiálům, jako je dřevo, bavlna, papír atd. Nesprávné používání nabíječek
může vést k poruchám výrobku.

Přístroj byl z bezpečnostních důvodů nastaven na automatické vypínání podle plánu, aby se zabránilo potenciálnímu
nebezpečí dlouhodobého zahřívání způsobeného přepravou nebo náhodnou obsluhou.
Upozornění: V případě, že se v průběhu používání přístroje objeví záblesk, je nutné jej vypnout: Během nabíjení nelze
výrobek zapnout a používat. Chcete-li jej zapnout, odpojte jej ze zásuvky. Pokud přístroj delší dobu nepoužíváte,
skladujte jej plně nabitý a nabíjejte jej jednou za měsíc, jinak dojde k poškození baterie a jejímu nepoužití nebo zkrácení
životnosti.

MASÁŽNÍ METODY
Použití: masírujte nejprve levou stranu těla, poté pravou stranu těla, počínaje hlavou, krkem, zády, pasem nebo šíjí a zpět
ke končetinám;
Hlava: Použijte kartáč na meridiány od přední části čela k zadní části mozku, aniž byste museli namátkově nanášet mazivo.
Každou oblast vyčistěte asi 30krát a škrábejte, dokud hlava nebude horká;
Krk: Kartáčujte shora dolů, krk můžete často škrábat a otírat;
Záda: Uhlaďte od shora dolů;
Hrudník: Vezměte si na starost hrudník a hrudní koš: Hrudník je ohraničen meridiánem Ren na obou stranách přední
střední linie těla;
Břicho: Břicho lze vyčistit shora dolů (u osob s viscerálním výhřezem by se mělo vyčistit zdola nahoru) nebo lze použít
spirálovou terapii;
Horní končetiny: odblokování shora dolů;
Dolní končetiny: odblokování odspodu nahoru (tj. masírování směrem k vnitřním orgánům);
Chodidlo: Masáž od paty k patě.

POZOR
Tento výrobek není zdravotnickým prostředkem a nedoporučuje se pro lékařské použití.
Výrobek využívá technologii elektromagnetických pulzů (TENS), která simuluje masážní techniky k uvolnění svalů, a
případné elektrické chvění během procesu je normální.

Vypnuto v následujících situacích:
1. Pacienti s kožními onemocněními a kožními alergiemi
2. Těhotné ženy a osoby v období menstruace
3. Pacienti s onemocněním srdce
4. Pacienti s abnormálním krevním tlakem
5. Pacienti s osteoporózou
6. Pacienti se zhoubným nádorem
7. Cerebrovaskulární pacienti
8. Pacienti s deformacemi nebo abnormalitami páteře
9. Osoby s implantáty cizích těles v těle
10.Pacienti s neurologickými abnormalitami v mozku
11. Pacienti se sklonem ke krvácení

V následujících situacích se před použitím poraďte s lékařem,jinak může dojít k nehodám nebo fyzickým potížím :
1. Pacienti s cukrovkou
2. Pacienti, kteří nemohou vyjádřit své přání
3. Pacienti, kteří nejsou citliví na teplo
4. Pacienti, kterým je poskytována lékařská péče
5. Osoby, které se necítí dobře
6. Pacienti s tělesnou teplotou vyšší než 38 stupňů Celsia (období horečky)
7. Pacienti s infekčním onemocněním
8. Pacienti užívající léky
9. Příjemci s alergií na kovy
10, Pacienti s poruchami vnímání kůže
11. Pacienti s kožními abnormalitami



TIPY
1. Při čištění přístroje po použití by se neměl omývat vodou. Pro další použití můžete použít čistý bavlněný hadřík s čistou
vodou a otřít jej domácím alkoholem.
2. Doporučuje se používat každou část pokaždé asi pět minut a doba jednorázového použití je asi deset minut.
3. Pro levou mikroelektrickou a pravou tepelnou energii je k dispozici 12 nastavitelných rychlostních stupňů a obecně se
doporučuje otáčet je na třetí až pátý rychlostní stupeň.
4. Před použitím přístroje přiložte na oblast, kterou je třeba masírovat, horký ručník, který může pokožku zvlhčit. Protože
suchá a podrážděná pokožka může způsobit nerovnoměrné pronikání, což vede k pocitu pálení.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
1. Pokud jsou v těle křečové žíly, neměl by se používat.
2. Během těhotenství nebo menstruace by mělo být užívání dočasně přerušeno.
3. Nepoužívejte během nabíjení a držte jej mimo dosah hořlavých materiálů.
4. Nepoužívejte dlouhodobě, nejlepší doba masáže je 15 minut.
5. Dětem je přísně zakázáno jej používat a speciální uživatelé jej musí používat pod dohledem dospělé osoby.
6. Je přísně zakázáno stroj bez oprávnění demontovat, jinak dojde k poruše nebo nebezpečí, na které se nevztahuje
záruka. Naše společnost nenese odpovědnost za žádné nepříznivé důsledky z toho způsobené.
7. Při použití by se měl kartáčovat jedním směrem, ne jednou nahoru a jednou dolů, jednou doleva a jednou doprava.
8. Povrch spotřebiče vytváří teplo a osoby, které nejsou citlivé na teplo, musí při jeho používání dávat pozor.
9. Při masáži by hlavice mikroelektrického kartáčku neměla masírovat blízko srdce, jinak se zvýší riziko srdeční fibrilace.
10. Výrobek se doporučuje používat pro jednoho zákazníka. Při použití pro křížové uživatele očistěte před použitím hlavu
kartáčku dezinfekčním prostředkem.
11. Tento výrobek obsahuje baterie. Nerozebírejte, neupravujte, nezaplavujte výrobek ani jej nevhazujte do ohně,
protože by mohlo dojít k poškození nebo výbuchu výrobku.
12.Pokud během používání nebo po něm zaznamenáte jakékoli nepohodlí, okamžitě přestaňte používat a poraďte se s
lékařem.
13. Během masáže by se hlavice mikroelektrického kartáčku měla vyhýbat kontaktu s ranami a jizvami.

UPOZORNĚNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY:
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:
 PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.
 PRO DOMÁCÍ POUŽITÍ V INTERIÉRU.
 NENÍ URČENO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ.
 PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEMÁ ZÁVADY, A POKUD JE ZJISTÍTE, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JEJ. DBEJTE NA

TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ.
 POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS OF

STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY.
 NEUMISŤUJTE PŘÍSTROJ NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI.
 PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘÍSTROJ NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K JEHO PŘEHŘÁTÍ.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU POUŽITÍ, NEŽ KE KTERÉMU JE URČEN.
 NENECHÁVEJTE ZAPNUTÝ NEBO BEZ DOZORU.

POZNÁMKA
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE K NABÍJENÍ JINÉ NAPĚTÍ NEŽ DC 5V A NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JE BĚHEM NABÍJENÍ.
 NEPOUŽÍVEJTE NA TEPLÝCH MÍSTECH, JAKO JSOU KOUPELNY, NEPONOŘUJTE SE DO VODY A NEPŘIPOJUJTE SE DO

BLÍZKOSTI ZDROJŮ VODY, ABYSTE SE VYHNALI ZKRATŮM NEBO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM.
 PŘI ČIŠTĚNÍ, V PŘÍPADĚ ZÁVAD BĚHEM POUŽÍVÁNÍ NEBO BĚHEM POUŽÍVÁNÍ MUSÍ BÝT STROJ VYPNUTÝ A NAPÁJECÍ

KABEL MUSÍ BÝT ODPOJENÝ.
 V BOUŘKOVÉM POČASÍ, PROSÍM, NEPŘIPOJUJTE NAPÁJENÍ K NABÍJENÍ, ABYSTE SE VYHNALI NADMĚRNÉMU PROUDU,

POŠKOZENÍ MASÁTORU A DOKONCE ZRANĚNÍ OSOB.
 NENABÍJEJTE DLOUHODOBĚ. PO PLNÉM NABITÍ VČAS VYPOJTE NAPÁJENÍ, ABYSTE SE VYHNALI POŠKOZENÍ NEBO

BEZPEČNOSTNÍM PROBLÉMŮM ZPŮSOBENÝM PŘEHŘÁTÍM BATERIE.
 K OTÍRÁNÍ CIFERNÍKU POUŽÍVEJTE NEUTRÁLNÍ ČIŠTĚNÍ. K ČIŠTĚNÍ NEPOUŽÍVEJTE OPRAVY AUTOMOBILŮ,

RAFINOVÁNÍ OLEJŮ ANI VYSOCE KYSELÉ NEBO ALKALICKÉ ŽÍRAVÉ ČISTÍCÍ PROSTŘEDKY.
 PO POUŽITÍ UMÍSTĚTE MASÁR NA BEZPEČNÉ, SUCHÉ A CHLADNÉ MÍSTO.
 PROSÍM, VYVARUJTE SE SRÁŽE NEBO VELKÉMU TLAKU A VYVARUJTE SE POŠKRÁBÁNÍ POVRCHU STROJE TVRDÝMI A

OSTRÝMI PŘEDMĚTY, ABYSTE SE VYHNALI ZBYTEČNÝM PORUCHÁM.



 PO DLOUHODOBÉM NEPOUŽÍVÁNÍ JI PROSÍM UCHOVÁVEJTE PLNĚ NABITOU A NABIJTE JI JEDNOU MĚSÍČNĚ, JINAK
BATERIÍ POŠKODÍ A BUDE JI NEPOUŽITELNÁ NEBO ZKRÁTÍ SE JEJÍ ŽIVOTNOST.

BATERIE
• VAROVÁNÍ BATERIE: UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ. V PŘÍPADĚ POŽITÍ NEBO UMÍSTĚNÍ DO JAKÉKOLI ČÁSTI

TĚLA OKAMŽITĚ VYHLEDEJTE LÉKAŘSKOU POMOC.
• UCHOVÁVEJTE BATERIE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A DOMÁCÍCH ZVÍŘAT.
• NIKDY NEVHAZUJTE BATERIE DO OHNĚ.
• LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ, VYBITÉ NEBO VYBITÉ BATERIE MUSÍ BÝT ZLIKVIDOVÁNY A RECYKLOVÁNY V SOULADU S PŘEDPISY

MÍSTNÍCH ÚŘADŮ.
• DODRŽUJTE POKYNY VÝROBCE BATERIE PRO BEZPEČNOST, POUŽITÍ A LIKVIDACI.

LIKVIDACE BATERIE
• Baterie nikdy nevhazujte do ohně.
• Likvidace baterií, použité nebo prošlé baterie musí být řádně zlikvidovány a recyklovány v souladu s místními předpisy.

Podrobné informace získáte na místním úřadě.
• Dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny, pokyny pro používání a likvidaci baterií od výrobce.

LIKVIDACE
• Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo

recyklované obaly, kde je to možné.
• Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony prosím likvidujte v souladu s předpisy o

recyklaci místních úřadů.
• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se prosím informujte o jeho likvidaci v

místním recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad, které je
autorizováno místním úřadem.

• Plasty, polyetylenové sáčky - jsou vyrobeny z následujících
recyklovatelných plastů.

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v
recyklačním středisku pro domovní odpad, které má oprávnění
místního úřadu.

Kód &
Symboll

Typ plastu Low Density
Polyethylene



SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS

Podrobnosti o napájaní: Výkon: 12W

Príslušenstvo: USB nabíjací kábel X 1

Pred spustením si dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu a uistite sa, že ste oboznámení s prevádzkou
vášho nového Vibračný masér.

ÚVOD DO OPERAČNÉHO PANELU:

napájací zdroj
Pred zapnutím napájania stlačte a podržte tlačidlo na 3 sekundy a
pred vypnutím znova stlačte a podržte tlačidlo na 3 sekundy.

Mikroprúd
Celkovo je k dispozícii 12 úrovní mikroprúdu a po 12 cykloch je
možné funkciu mikroprúdu vypnúť. Pre lepšie výsledky je potrebné
použiť funkciu mikroprúdu v spojení s esenciálnymi olejmi.
Odporúča sa začať s nízkym prevodovým stupňom, aby ste sa vyhli
nepohodliu spôsobenému nadmerným tokom mikroprúdu.

Celkovo je k dispozícii 12 úrovní tepelnej energie, ktoré je možné
vypnúť po 12 cykloch. Táto funkcia má zahrievací účinok a mali by
sa používať opatrne u ľudí, ktorí nie sú citliví na teplo. Rovnaká
oblasť by sa nemala používať príliš dlho. Upravte úrove ň podľa
osobných potrieb, aby ste predišli nepohodliu alebo popáleninám

Vibračná masáž
Kliknutím na tlačidlo napájania aktivujete alebo deaktivujete funkciu
vibrácií. Celkovo je k dispozícii 12 úrovní vibrácií a 12 úrovní
predstavuje cyklus. Po 12 cykloch je možné funkciu vibrácií vypnúť



Pri nabíjaní je kontrolka červená a kontrolka plne nabitá zelená. Pri nabíjaní používajte 5V/1A spotrebiče a držte sa mimo
dosahu horľavých a výbušných materiálov, ako je drevo, bavlna, papier atď. Nesprávne používanie nabíjačiek môže viesť
k poruchám produktu.

Pripomienka: Prístroj bol nastavený na automatické vypnutie podľa plánu z bezpečnostných dôvodov, aby sa predišlo
potenciálnemu nebezpečenstvu dlhodobého zahrievania spôsobeného prepravou alebo náhodnou prevádzkou.
Upozornenie: Produkt nie je možné zapnúť a používať počas nabíjania. Odpojte napájanie, aby ste ho zapli. Ak sa dlhší čas
nepoužíva, skladujte ho plne nabitý a raz za mesiac ho nabite, inak sa batéria poškodí a stane sa nepoužiteľnou alebo sa
skráti jej životnosť.

MASÁŽNE METÓDY
Použitie: Zhora nadol masírujte najskôr ľavú stranu tela, potom pravú stranu tela, začnite od hlavy, krku, chrbta, pásu
alebo krku a späť ku končatinám;
Hlava: Použite meridiánovú kefu od prednej časti čela po zadnú časť mozgu, bez nutnosti náhodného nanášania
lubrikantu. Vyčistite každú oblasť asi 30-krát a škrabte, kým hlava nebude horúca;
Krk: Štetec zhora nadol, krk môžete často zoškrabať a utrieť;
Chrbát: Hladký zhora nadol;
Hrudník: Pomocou kozmetického štetca očistite strednú líniu hrudníka zhora nadol. Hrudník je ohraničený Renovým
meridiánom na oboch stranách prednej strednej línie tela;
Brucho: Brucho je možné vyčistiť zhora nadol (u pacientov s viscerálnym prolapsom ho treba vyčistiť zdola nahor), alebo
je možné použiť špirálovú terapiu;
Horné končatiny: masáž zhora nadol;
Dolné končatiny: upchatie zdola nahor (t.j. masírovanie smerom k vnútorným orgánom);
Podrážka: Masírujte od päty po päty.

varovať
Tento produkt nie je zdravotnícka pomôcka a neodporúča sa na lekárske použitie.
Tento produkt využíva technológiu transkutánnej elektrickej nervovej stimulácie (TENS) na simuláciu masážnych techník
na uvoľnenie svalov. Akýkoľvek mierny elektrický pocit počas procesu je normálny.

Deaktivované v nasledujúcich situáciách:
1. Pacienti s kožnými ochoreniami a kožnými alergiami
2.Tehotné ženy a jednotlivci v období menštruácie
3. Pacienti s ochorením srdca
4. Pacienti s abnormálnym krvným tlakom
5. Pacienti s osteoporózou
6. Pacienti s malígnym nádorom
7.Cerebrovaskulárni pacienti
8. Pacienti s deformáciami alebo abnormalitami chrbtice
9. Jedinci s implantátmi cudzieho telesa v tele
10. Pacienti s neurologickými abnormalitami v mozgu
11. Pacienti so sklonom ku krvácaniu

Pred použitím v nasledujúcich situáciách sa poraďte s lekárom, inak môže dôjsť k nehodám alebo fyzickému
nepohodliu:
1. Pacienti s cukrovkou
2. Pacienti, ktorí nemôžu vyjadriť svoje želania
3. Pacienti, ktorí nie sú citliví na teplo
4. Pacienti, ktorí sú liečení
5. Ľudia, ktorí sa necítia dobre
6. Pacienti s telesnou teplotou vyššou ako 38 stupňov Celzia (obdobie horúčky)
7. Pacienti s infekčnými chorobami
8. Pacienti užívajúci lieky
9. Príjemcovia s alergiami na kovy
10, Pacienti s poruchami vnímania kože
11. Pacienti s kožnými abnormalitami



TIPY
1. Pri čistení prístroja po použití ho neumývajte vodou. Môžete použiť čistú bavlnenú handričku s čistou vodou a pre
budúce použitie ju utrieť domácim alkoholom.
2. Odporúča sa používať každú časť vždy približne päť minút a odporúča sa jednorazové použitie približne desať minút.
3. K dispozícii je 12 nastaviteľných prevodových stupňov pre ľavú mikroelektrickú a pravú tepelnú energiu a vo
všeobecnosti je vhodné zaradiť ich na tretí až piaty prevodový stupeň.
4. Pred použitím nástroja priložte horúci uterák na oblasť, ktorú je potrebné masírovať, čo môže zvlhčiť pokožku. Pretože
suchá a podráždená pokožka môže spôsobiť nerovnomerné prenikanie, čo má za následok pocit štípania.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
1. Ak sú v tele kŕčové žily, nemal by sa používať.
2.Počas tehotenstva alebo menštruácie sa má užívanie dočasne prerušiť.
3. Nepoužívajte počas nabíjania a uchovávajte mimo dosahu horľavých materiálov.
4. Nepoužívajte dlhodobo, najlepšia doba masáže je 15 minút.
5. Deťom je prísne zakázané ho používať a špeciálni používatelia ho musia používať pod dohľadom dospelej osoby.
6. Je prísne zakázané rozoberať stroj bez povolenia, inak dôjde k poruche alebo nebezpečenstvu, na ktoré sa nevzťahuje
záruka. Naša spoločnosť nebude zodpovedná za žiadne nepriaznivé následky spôsobené týmto.
7. Pri použití by sa mal kefovať jedným smerom, nie jedným smerom hore a druhým dole, jedným vľavo a druhým vpravo.
8. Povrch spotrebiča vytvára teplo a osoby, ktoré nie sú citlivé na teplo, musia pri jeho používaní venovať pozornosť.
9. Pri masáži by hlavica mikro elektrickej kefky nemala masírovať v blízkosti srdca, inak sa zvýši riziko fibrilácie srdca.
10. Produkt sa odporúča používať pre jedného zákazníka. Pri použití pre krížových používateľov očistite hlavu kefky pred
použitím dezinfekčným prostriedkom.
11. Tento produkt obsahuje batérie. Produkt nerozoberajte, neupravujte, nezaplavujte ani ho nevhadzujte do ohňa,
pretože to môže spôsobiť poškodenie alebo výbuch produktu.
12. Ak počas alebo po použití pocítite akékoľvek nepohodlie, okamžite prestaňte používať a poraďte sa s lekárom.
13. Počas masáže by sa hlavica mikroelektrickej kefky mala vyhýbať kontaktu s ranami a jazvami.

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY:
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY STE MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA:
 PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.
 PRE DOMÁCE POUŽITIE V INTERIÉRI.
 NIE JE URČENÉ NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE.
 PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ
VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE.

 POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA SPOLOČNOSŤ
COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ PRÍPADNEJ ZÁRUKY.

 NEUMIESTŇUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI.
 POČAS POUŽÍVANIA SPOTREBIČ NIJAKO NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE URČENÝ.
 NENECHÁVAJTE HO ZAPNUTÝ ALEBO BEZ DOZORU.

POZNÁMKA
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE INÉ NAPÄTIE AKO 5V DC NA NABÍJANIE A NEPOUŽÍVAJTE HO POČAS NABÍJANIA.
 NEPOUŽÍVAJTE NA HORÚCICH MIESTACH, AKO SÚ KÚPEĽNE, NEPONÁRAJTE SA DO VODY ALEBO SA NEPRÍDAJTE

BLÍZKO K ZDROJOM VODY, ABY STE PREDIŠLI SKRATU ALEBO ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM.
 PRI ČISTENÍ, V PRÍPADE PORÚCH POČAS POUŽÍVANIA ALEBO POČAS POUŽÍVANIA, MUSÍ BYŤ STROJ VYPNUTÝ A

SIEŤOVÝ KÁBEL MUSÍ BYŤ ODPOJENÝ.
 V BÚRKOVOM POČASÍ, PROSÍM, NEPRIPÁJAJTE NAPÁJANIE NA NABÍJANIE, ABY STE PREDIŠLI NADMERNÉMU PRÚDU,

POŠKODENÍ MASÉRA A DOKONCA AJ ZRANENIAM OSOB.
 NENABÍJAJTE DLHODOBÝ ČAS. PO ÚPLNOM NABITÍ VČAS VYPÍNAJTE ELEKTRICKÚ ZÁSTRČKU, ABY STE PREDIŠLI

POŠKODENIAM ALEBO BEZPEČNOSTNÝM PROBLÉMOM SPÔSOBENÝM PREHRIATÍM BATÉRIE.
 POUŽIJTE NEUTRÁLNE ČISTENIE, ABY STE UMALI CIferník. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE NA ČISTENIE AUTOMOBILOVÉ OPRAVY,

RAFINOVANIE OLEJA ANI VYSOKO KYSELÉ ALEBO ALKALICKÉ ŽIERAVÉ ČISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY.
 PO POUŽITÍ ULOŽTE MASÁR NA BEZPEČNÉ, SUCHÉ A CHLADNÉ MIESTO.



 PROSÍM, VYVARUJTE SA KOLÍZIÍ ALEBO SILNÉMU TLAKU A VYVARUJTE SA POKRÚKANIA POVRCHU STROJA TVRDÝMI A
OSTRÝMI PREDMETMI, ABY STE PREDIŠLI NEZBYTOČNÝM PORUCHÁM.

 KEĎ SA DLHODOBÝ ČAS NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, USCHOVAJTE HO PLNE NABITÚ A NABIJTE ICH RAZ MESAČNE, V opačnom
prípade SA BATÉRIA POŠKODÍ A BUDE HO NEPOUŽITEĽNÁ ALEBO SKRÁTÍ SA JEJ ŽIVOTNOSŤ.

BATÉRIE
• UPOZORNENIE NA BATÉRIU: UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ. V PRÍPADE POŽITIA ALEBO UMIESTNENIA DO

KTOREJKOĽVEK ČASTI TELA OKAMŽITE VYHĽADAJTE LEKÁRSKU POMOC.
• BATÉRIE UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A DOMÁCICH ZVIERAT.
• BATÉRIE NIKDY NEVHADZUJTE DO OHŇA.
• LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIÍ, VYBITÉ ALEBO VYBITÉ BATÉRIE MUSIA BYŤ ZLIKVIDOVANÉ A RECYKLOVANÉ V SÚLADE S

PREDPISMI MIESTNYCH ÚRADOV.
• DODRŽIAVAJTE POKYNY VÝROBCU BATÉRIÍ NA BEZPEČNOSŤ, POUŽÍVANIE A LIKVIDÁCIU.

LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIE
• Batérie nikdy nevhadzujte do ohňa.
• Likvidácia batérií, opotrebované batérie alebo batérie s uplynutou dobou životnosti sa musia riadne zlikvidovať a

recyklovať v súlade s miestnymi predpismi. Podrobné informácie získate na miestnom úrade.
• Dodržiavajte pokyny výrobcu batérií týkajúce sa bezpečnosti, používania a likvidácie.

LIKVIDÁCIA
• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo

recyklované obaly, ak je to možné.
• Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s predpismi

miestneho úradu o recyklácii.
• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v

miestnom recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré je
autorizované miestnym úradom.

• Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z nasledujúcich
recyklovateľných plastov.

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v
recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré má oprávnenie
miestneho úradu.

Kód a
symbol
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